Rute 4 49C

(a) Insert full name
of company

(b) Insert fult name(s)
and address(es)

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(f any}

Form 4.68
The Insclvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Progress Report
Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A of th«
Insolvency Act 1986 L

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
| 02488368

Name of Company

(a) UK Blinds (Manufacturing)

Limited

I/iWe (b} Richard lan Willamson
of Campbell Crossley & Davis
348/350 Lytham Road
Blackpool
Lancashire  FY4 1DW

the hquidator of the company attach a copy of my Progress Report under Section
192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 15" September 2012 to 14"
September 2013

Signed ‘QQ'\D/Q“ Date 19th September 2013

Richard lan Wilhamson

Campbell Crossley & Davis For Official Use
3487350 Lytham Road Liqui ~-~tan | Past Room
Blackpool FY4 1DW

Reference U0032/C/RIW/FEV II II II ” II
e AZHAGAHL®

20/09/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

#117




Campbell Crossley & Davis
\ LICENSED INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS

R lan Willlamson BA (HonsiaCa FABRP Peter G C Riley Fca lan M Wroe BSe (Sp Hons) AC A
Peter Swarbrick Bsc (Hons)aAca Steven D Mondy aca

Cur reference  U032/D/RIWIFEV
19% September 2013

LIQUIDATOR'S PROGRESS REPORT

Dear Sirs

UK Blinds {Manufacturing) Limited - In Liquidation (‘the Company’)

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

11 | was appointed as Liquidator of the Company on 15th September 2010 This report provides an update on the
progress In the Iiquidation for the year ended 14th September 2013

12 The trading address of the Company was Unit 12, Chichester Business Centre, Chichester Street, Rochdale,
Lancashire, OL16 2AU

13 The registered office was changed to 348/350 Lytham Road, Blackpool, Lancashire, FY4 1DW on liquidation
and its registered number is 02488368

2 Realisation of Assets

21 My Receipts and Payments Account for the perod from 15th September 2010 to 14th September 2013 1s
attached as Appendix A This includes details of movements in the last twelve months

22 The pnncipal assets on the director's Statement of Affars were book debts which were estmated to realise
£311,803 To date £169,944 has been collected in respect of these, with £2,912 32 being collected within the
last twelve months

23 The reduction in realisations has already been covered in detail :n previous reports but was largely down to
pricing and production problems Once in iquidation the Company could no longer supply products or honour
guarantees and these issues had a severe effect on our ability to get many small debtors to pay

24 Whilst the collection of book debts 1s still centinuing, additional realisations are nol expected to be substantial
A number of debtors were on payment plans which are continuing Remamning funds will be used to meet the
costs of closing the liquidation

25 A refund of £3,615 90 has been received from Rochdale Borough Council in relation to an overpayment for
rates prior to liquidation

26 We have received £92 21 from bank interest within the last year

Continued

e: info@crossleyd.co.uk  w: www.campbell-crossley-davis.co.uk

reply to: Northwich Office
Blackpool Office 83 London Road
348/350 Lytham Road Northwich
Blackpoot FY4 10W Cheshire

Cw9 SHQ
t: 01253 349331
f: 01253 348434 t: 01606 45591

R. tan Wiltiamson is licensed in the United Kingdom by the [nstitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales Licence No: 1003




3 Creditors
Preferential Creditors
31 The Company employed 82 people at the time of ceasing to frade Whilst the Redundancy Payments Office
(“RPO"} met the majonty of these Itabilites under the provisions of the Employment Rights Act a number of ex-
employees earned In excess of the statutory maximum They were entilled to claim for any shortfall
32 Calculation of the additional employee clams was outsourced to a specialist clams handling unit, Payco ERA
Limited (*Payco”) in Milton Keynes
33 A summary of preferential claims 1s detailed below -
Preferential Agreed Statement of Dividend
Claim Claim Affairs Claim Pad
£ £ £
Redundancy Payments Office 31,533 81 31,533 81 48,160 00 £30,441 89 paid on 18" August 2012
£1,091 92 pad on 15% July 2013
Addtional Employee Preferential 1,918 93 1,918 93 Nil £1,918 93 paud on 31t July 2012
Claims - including PAYE
34 On 10% July 2013, the RPO submitted a revised preferential claim of £31,533 81 Consequently, an additional
dividend of £1,091 92 was paid to them on 15% July 2013
Secured Creditors and Prescribed Part
35 The Royal Bank of Scotland plc (“the Bank™) held a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets At
the date of the iquidation the indebtedness was estimated at £119,060
36 The Bank submitted a claim for £109,694 99 | paid a first intenm dividend of £100,000 on 19t October 2012
and a further second and final dvidend of £9,694 99 was paid on 20® November 2013, to clear the account
37 The Bank’s debenture was granted in 2006 Since 2003 it has been necessary fo set aside a percentage of a
Company's net assets, after costs, and settlement of preferential claims to be paid to non-preferential creditors
in the event of a shortfall under the debenture Ths i1s the Prescnbed Part and applies to floating charges
created after 15 September 2003 As the value of the surplus exceeded the value of the Prescnbed Part after
seftling the Bank debt the Prescnbed Part was set aside
Non-preferential Creditors
38 There were non-preferential creditor claims totalling £1,699,592 on the Statement of Affars These included
estimated claims of £303,478 from the RPO and £150,000 from the director
39 We wrote to all proving and non-proving non-preferential creditors on 25" March 2013 te agree or to establish
claims As a result of these letters, eighty one non-preferential claims were agreed fotalling £1,564,956 50
310  On 31st May 2013, we declared a first and final dividend to proving non-preferential creditors of 32p in £
£50,081 04 was distnbuted in this way
4 Liquidator’s Remuneration
41 The creditors approved that the basts of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference to the time
properly spent by him and his staff in managing the hquidation
42 To 14th September 2013 we have spent 458 5 hours admirustenng the iquidation at an average houtly rate of
£140 44 (excludng VAT) Total time s £64,112 40 (excluding VAT) £5,095 80 in fees has been drawn on
account dunng the year At the anniversary £12,416 60 (excluding VAT) remained outstanding
43 My time costs for the penod from 15th September 2012 to 14th September 2013 are £12,416 60 (excluding

VAT) This represents 105 5 hours at an average rate of £117 69 (excluding VAT) per hour
Continued




44

45

46

47

51

52

53

54
55

61

62

71

72

Y

lan

-3-

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ('SIP9') | am required to provide additional extra
information as to work undertaken on the case This 1s provided on Appendices Band C

Due to the large numbers of creditors, a significant amount of tme in the year has been spent agreeing and
paying a first and final dividend to non-preferental creditors and calcutating and paying a first and final
dividend to former employees in relation to their non-preferential claims that exceeded the statutory maximum
paid by the RPO We have spent time on paying the Bank under thewr floating charge, the collection of debtors
who are on payment plans and realising the rates refund £160,868 has been distnbuted to creditors dunng the
year We also drafted the last progress repert and attended to our statutory duties

Attached as Appendices B and C 1s additional information in refation to this firm's policy on staffing, the use of
sub-contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade Campbeli Crossley
& Dawvis do not charge Category 2 disbursements direct to the case

For further details about how kquidators charge fees please wisit our website at www camphell-crossley-
davis co uk/downloads and see ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidator's fees - England and Wales’ A paper copy
¢an be supplied upon request

Liquidator's Expenses

Duning the year | have pard liquidator's fees of £5,095 80 in respect of time costs for last year These time
costs are covered tnh more detail in Appendices B and C and were set out in the iast progress report

£306 19 has been paid to Impact OCCS Limited for the recovery of book debts This 1s on the basis of 10% of
book debts realised through their efforts | consider this to be a competitive rate

We employed Ibex, a specialist storage company, to remove, catalogue and store the records £1,562 13 has
been paid for storage within the last twelve months The costs are high because the books and records are
extensive | am obliged to keep these books and records until after the close of the hlquidation and so this cost
IS ONgoing

Corporation tax of £195 72 on bank interest has also been paid

At the anniversary Liquidator's costs of £12,416 60 are outstanding There are also accrued storage costs of
£8 54 with Ibex As the Company was registered for VAT, receipts and payments are quoted net of VAT

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the recerpt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence
of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the Liquidator provide further
information about his remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors) may within 8 weeks of recept of this progress report make an application to court on the grounds
that the bas:s fixed for the Liquidator's remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by
the Liquidator as set out in this progress report are excessive

Next Report

| am required to prowide a further report on the progress of iquidation within two months of the end of the next
anniversary, unless | have concluded matters pnor to this, in which case | will wnte to all creditors with my final
progress report ahead of convening the final meeting of creditors

The liquidation remains open tn order to collect the final instalments of book debts

faithflly,

illiamson

Liquidator




APPENDIX A
UK BLINDS (MANUFACTURING) LIMITED

IN LIQUiDATION
LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 15™ SEPTEMBER 2010
AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT TO 14™ SEPTEMBER 2013
£ £ £
Statement of 1509.12 150910
Affars 140913 140913
RECEIPTS
Cash at Bank 3711500 Nil 47,270 63
Intellectual Property 6,500 00 Nil 6,500 00
Motor Vehicle 6,500 00 NIl 9,300 00
Plant Machinery, Fixtures and Fittings 20,000 00 Nil 102,637 55
Trade Debtors 311,803 00 291232 169,944 84
Rates Refund Nil 361590 361590
Stock 5,000 00 Nil 10,543 00
Petty Cash Nil Nil 29775
Bank Interest Nil 9221 89057
386,918.00 6,620 43 351,000 24
PAYMENTS
Agenl's Fees and Expenses (28,517 10)
Statement of Affarrs Fee (11,000 00)
Ligudator's Fees (5,095 80) (51,695 80)
Debt Recovery Fees (306 19) (14,129 55)
Insclvency Bond (840 00)
Bank Fees {37 00}
Mail Re-Direction Fee {156 15)
Refund (1,644 07)
Skip Removal Fees (3,077 62)
Telephone Charges {98 83)
Utiities {4,116 47)
Rent {6,137 25)
Solicitor's Fees {7,559 97)
Stalutory Advertising (226 80)
Books and Records Storage Fees (1,562 13) (5,857 73}
Insurance {1,417 75)
Software Licence Fee {125 00)
Accountant’s Fee (60 00)
Land Registry Fee {4 00)
External Room Hire (9202)
Wages {7,860 11)
Corporation Tax (19572) {19572)
Rates (886 98)
Employee Related Dubies (937 88)
(539 41) 204,326 44
DIVIDEND
Preferential Dividend 100p in £ declared on 315t July 2012 (1,091 92) (33,452 74)
Floating Charge Holder 100p in £ declared on 19% October 2012 (109,694 99) (109,694 99)
81 proving non-preferential creditor claims totalling £1,564,956 50
3 2p in £ pad on 31 May 2013 (50,081 04) (50,081 04}
(161,407 36) 11,097 67
VAT {1.732.28) (1,366 30}
BANK MOVEMENTS/CASH AT BANK {163,139 64} 973137

NOTES

1 VAT 1srecoverable so, where appropnate, payments shown exclude VAT
2 Cash at Bank s held in an interest beanng current account




APPENDIX B

UK BLINDS (MANUFACTURING) LIMITED

IN LIQUIDATION
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION FOR THE PERIOD 15TH SEFTEMBER 2010
TO LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION TO 14TH SEPTEMBER 2013
1 Policy
Detailed betow 1s Campbell Crossley & Dawis policy tn relation to -
) staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
" professional adwsors, and
. disbursements
11 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors
Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 15 to allocate staff with the skills and expenence to meel the
specific requirements of the case
The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager and Administrator  The exact consbiution of
the case team will depend on the antictpated size and complexty of the assignment and the expenence requirements of
the assignment  On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of
the case Our charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and their expenence leve!
With regard to support staff, we would adwse that tme spent by our castier in relation to specific tasks on an
assignment s charged
We have utihsed the services of Impaci OCCS Luimited to perform the debt collechon funchon  They charge on a
success fee of 10% of gross recovenes We have also used Payco ERA Limited who charge at an hourly rate
2 Professional Advisors
On this assignment we have used the professional adwisors histed below ‘We have also indicated alongside, the basis
of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis
Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Mason Hayes Solicitors {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
gg\:gz;son Weatherall LLP (valuaion and disposal Hourly rate and commussion and disbursements
Cur choice was based on our perception of their expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and
nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arangement with them
13 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The fype of disbursements that may be charged as a
Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of extemal supplies of ncidental services specifically identifiable
to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external pninting, room hire and document slorage

Category 2 disbursements are not charged separalely {o the case




ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION

APPENDIX B (Continued . )

UK BLINDS (MANUFACTURING) LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

FOR THE PERIOD 15TH SEPTEMBER 2010

TO LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION TO 14TH SEPTEMBER 2013
2 Charge-out Rates
Se Isc:hedule of Campbell Crossley & Davis charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1st July 2013 15 detailed
ow -
- {Per hour)
£
Partner 250
Senior Manager 175
Manager 130
Administrator/Cashier 85
3 Time Summary {post appointment time) £
Partner 629 hours average hourly rate £233 82 14,707 00
Senior Manager 2017 hours average hourly rate £160 88 32,450 50
Manager 93 hours average hourly rate £119 45 1,110 90
Admimstrator 808 hours average hourly rate £87 63 7,080 50
Cashier 1018 hours average hourly rate £86 09 8,763 50
456.5 hours 64.112.40

Please note our charge out rates increased on 15! July 2013




TIME COSTS MATRIX

UK BLINDS (MANUFACTURING) LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX C

FOR THE PERIOD 15TH SEPTEMBER 2010

TO 14TH SEPTEMBER 2013

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practce 9, | am required to provide additronal information as to how tme has been

allocaled

The breakdown below prowides some mndication of how tme has been spent  However inevitably, there 15 a certain amount of

overlap between the categones

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute mtervals In relation to each staff grade the breakdown of bme spent to date 15 as follows {in hours) -

Accountancy and
administration

Bank and statutory
reporting

Creditors

Deblors

Other assets
Employee matters

Investigation and
CDDA

Lega! 1ssues
Retention of Title
Statutory duties

VAT and taxation

Partner

65

39

138
155
76

16

B 2
Rac I « S N

En <

Senior
Manager

42

29

191
913

279

159

Manager

05

01

56
01
07

21

02

ks

Administrator

123

86

179

125

140

129

N

Cashier

323

222

169

23

163

E

Total

558

377

733
1221
362
450

40

47
179

435

{op)
w

|JL

Total (£)

6,118 30

4,086 90

10,029 10
19,560 80
6,292 50
5,740 40

74500

86150
3,006 00
5,438 80

218300

Average
hourly rate (£)

109 65

108 41

136 82
160 20
173 83
127 56

186 25

183 30
167 94
12618

13393




APPENDIX C {Continued...)
UK BLINDS {(MANUFACTURING) LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

TIME COSTS MATRIX FOR THE PERIOD 15TH SEPTEMBER 2012
TO 14TH SEPTEMBER 2013

As above, the breakdown below prowides some Indicaticn of how time has been spent Once agam, inevitably, there is a certain
amount of overlap between the categones

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute intervals In relation to each staff grade the breakdown of time spent between 15 September 2012
and 14t September 2013 1s as follows (in hours) -

Partner Semor Manager  Administrator  Cashier Total Total {£) Average

Manager hourly rate (£)
Accountancy  and 17 03 50 109 179 1,762 00 98 27
administration
Bank and statutory 12 29 01 86 11 139 1,672 40 12032
reporting
Creditors 52 23 12 138 22 247 3,276 30 13264
Debtors 13 02 01 104 06 126 1,354 90 107 53
Other assets 00 000 000
Employee matters 08 05 03 62 78 876 20 11233
Investigation and 00 000 000
CDDA
Legal 1ssues 04 04 9800 24500
Retention of Title 00 000 000
Statutory duties 18 67 02 129 20 236 2,917 80 12364
VAT and taxation _ 086 _ 22 18 46 462 00 10043

107 143 22 291 186 1055 1241660




